
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Date: 6 December 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman)
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Peter Clark
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Martin D'Arcy
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Sally Dickson
Cllr Brian Edmonds
Cllr David Else
Cllr Paul Follows

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr George Hesse
Cllr Daniel Hunt
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr John Neale
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr George Wilson

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 10 December 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

This is a reconvened meeting from the 27th November where the meeting was 
adjourned.

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 
ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed 

by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is [10 
December 2019].

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


3.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/1171 - LAND 
CENTRED COORDINATES 485710 148770 ON WEST SIDE OF GREEN 
LANE,  BADSHOT LEA  (Pages 5 - 46)

Approval of reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
following outline permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the erection of 
up to 105 dwellings (including 32 affordable) together with associated works 
(as amplified by drainage information received 08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019 and 
amended plans and information received 20/09/2019 and 07/11/2019)

This application was on the agenda for the Joint Planning Committee which 
took place on 27 November. Due to the length of that meeting, the Committee 
agreed to adjourne the meeting for this item to be considered at the earliest 
opportunity.

Recommendation
That, permission be GRANTED, subject to the applicant entering into a 
Deed of Variation to the existing legal agreement within 3 months of the 
date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission to secure 
the provision of: 30% on site affordable housing; amended contributions 
towards SANG, education infrastructure, and subject to conditions 1-8 
(with amended condition 5) and informatives 1-5.

4.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

5.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



1

JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE
UPDATE SHEET – 27 NOVEMBER 2019

This is the update received at the adjourned meeting

Correspondence received and matters arising following preparation of the agenda

 
Item B1
WA/2019/1171
LAND CENTRED COORDINATES 485710 148770 ON WEST SIDE OF GREEN 
LANE, BADSHOT LEA

Amendments to the report – noted in bold

 On page 113 of the agenda report, the wording of RECOMMENDATION A has 
been amended as follows:

That, permission be GRANTED, subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of 
Variation to the existing legal agreement within 3 months of the date of the 
committee resolution to grant planning permission to secure the provision of: 30% on 
site affordable housing; amended contributions towards SANG, education 
infrastructure and subject to conditions and informatives.

On page 117 of the agenda report, the ‘Total mix’ table should read:
Unit Type 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4+bed Total
Total 
number of 
units 
currently 
proposed

13
(12.4%)

29
(27.8%)

45
(42.9%)

18
(17.1%)

105
(100%)

Mix out 
forward 
under 
outline

23
(21.9%)

31
(29.5%)

36
(34.3%)

15
(14.3%)

105
(100%)

 On page 120 of the agenda report, the planning history table should read:
WA/2019/1514 Construction of a swale and pond for 

drainage attenuation.
Full Permission
07/11/2019

S52/2019/0006 Request to modify a Section 106 legal 
agreement (WA/2015/2283 outline 
application) relating to the SANG 

Decision 
Pending

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2

contribution.
WA/2015/2283 Outline application with all matters 

reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 105 dwellings including 
32 affordable together with associated 
works (as amended by Design and 
Access Statement received 09/11/2016, 
amended drainage information and FRA 
received 28/04/2017 and amended 
plans and additional information 
received 07/07/2017 and amended 
location plan received 09/11/2017 and 
additional Certificate B received 
24/11/2017) 

Outline 
Permission 
Granted
27/11/2018

WA/1975/1641 Residential development for 100 houses 
(Outline)

Unknown

WA/1975/0694 Proposed residential development 
approximately 10 dwellings, acre

Refused
16/07/1975

FAR52/56 Residential Development Refused
14/04/1956

FAR420A/68 132kv overhead line Full Permission
08/08/1969

FAR420/68 Overhead Line Full Permission
05/12/1968

FAR271/59 HV O/H extension 28/10/1959

 On page 129 of the agenda report, the second table should read:
Number of bedrooms Number of units % mix
1-bedroom 13 12.4%
2-bedroom 29 27.6%
3-bedroom 45 42.9%
4+-bedroom 18 17.1%
Total 105 100%

 On page 137 of the agenda report, the second table should read:
Allocated off-street parking 200
Garage spaces 31
Unallocated visitor spaces 33
Space by pumping station 1
Total 265
Total (excluding garages due to  
resulting triple tandem)

236

This would exceed the minimum requirement by 7.5 spaces.

Page 6



3

Amendment to conditions/informatives

 Condition 5 should read:

Condition:
Prior to the first occupation of the proposed development, notwithstanding the 
indicative plan provided (TWWL22444 20) further details relating to the equipment to 
be installed in the Local Equipped Area of Play and the Local Area of Play shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The play areas 
shall be provided and made available for use in full accordance with the approved 
details prior to occupation of the 50th dwelling on the development, in line with the 
S106 Agreement, and thereafter maintained.

Reason:
To ensure that the development makes appropriate provision for children's play in 
accordance with Policy LRC1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018.

Revised Recommendation

The recommendation is revised in line with the small amendment noted above, and 
reads:

RECOMMENDATION 
That, permission be GRANTED, subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of 
Variation to the existing legal agreement within 3 months of the date of the committee 
resolution to grant planning permission to secure the provision of: 30% on site 
affordable housing; amended contributions towards SANG, education infrastructure, 
and subject to conditions 1-8 (with amended condition 5) and informatives 1-5.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 WA/2019/1171
Taylor Wimpey West London
12/07/2019

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters: layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping following outline 
permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the 
erection of up to 105 dwellings (including 32 
affordable) together with associated works (as 
amplified by drainage information received 
08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019 and amended plans 
and information received 20/09/2019 and 
07/11/2019) at  Land Centred Coordinates 
485710 148770 On West Side Of Green Lane,  
Badshot Lea 

Joint Planning Committee
27/11/2019

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Philippa Staddon

Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

10/10/2019
To be agreed

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 26/08/2019

RECOMMENDATION That, permission be GRANTED, subject to the 
applicant entering into appropriate legal 
agreement within 3 months of the date of the 
committee resolution to grant planning permission 
to secure the provision of: 30% on site affordable 
housing; contributions towards SANG, education 
infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, 
play space provision and maintenance, open 
space management/maintenance, contributions 
towards off-site play pitch improvements, off-site 
highways and public footpath improvements and 
travel plan, and subject to conditions and 
informatives. 

Page 9



1. Summary

The proposed layout would provide 105 dwellings in a loop road formation. 
The buildings would be primarily two storey in height with some units having 
accommodation in the roof space. There would be two flatted buildings within 
the development, with the remainder of the units being detached, semi-
detached or terraced dwellings. 

Parking provision would meet the Council’s parking guidelines, and the 
applicant has submitted vehicular tracking for the layout, with no objections 
being raised by the County Highway Authority. 

The amenity space and quality of accommodation for future occupants is 
considered to be acceptable. Taking into consideration the dep
[...]
hed. This matter is not, therefore, before the Committee for 
consideration under the current application.

6. Proposal

The development would comprise of 105 dwellings with the following mix 
proposed:

Market homes:
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
% Mix SHMAA 

recommended mix
1 3 4.1% 10%
2 17 23.3% 30%
3 35 47.9% 40%
4+ 18 24.7% 20%
Total 73 100% 100%

Affordable homes:
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
% Mix SHMAA 

recommended mix
1 10 31.25% 40%
2 12 37.5% 30%
3 10 31.25% 25%
4+ 0 0% 5%
Total 32 100% 100%

Total mix:
Unit Type 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4+bed Total
Total 
number of 
units 
currently 
proposed

12
(11.4%)

30
(28.6%)

45
(42.9%)

18
(17.1%)

105
(100%)

Mix out 
forward 
under 
outline

23
(21.9%)

31
(29.5%)

36
(34.3%)

15
(14.3%)

105
(100%)

The level of affordable housing (30%), together with the total number of 
dwellings remain the same as the outline permission. The mix of affordable 
housing and the mix of market housing has been altered slightly from the 

Page 13



outline submission, with less 1-bedroom units and more 3-bedroom units 
proposed.

1. Layout

The submitted plans show 105 dwellings spread across the site with an area 
of open space which includes a LEAP and LAP in the south-eastern corner of 
the site.  The density would be 31.9 dwellings per hectare. There would be 
two apartment blocks and areas of affordable housing, one to the north-east 
of the site and one to the south-east of the site.  Other units would comprise a 
mix of terraced, semi-detached and detached dwellings. 

Dwellings would generally be placed with the front elevations facing onto the 
street. Vehicular access would be via a single access point onto Green Lane 
in the north-east corner of the site. There would be a pedestrian link with the 
LAP and Wentworth Close in the south-western corner of the site and a 
footpath link with the public footpath (Footpath 103) that runs east-west to the 
south of the site. 

Parking would be provided in a mixture 
[...]
ssessment (2015/2016)
 Viability Assessment (2016)
 Cycling Plan SPD (April 2005)
 Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013)
 Residential Extensions SPD (2010)
 Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (Surrey County Council 2018)
 Waverley Local Plan Strategic Highway Assessment (Surrey County 

Council, 2016)
 Farnham Design Statement (2010)
 National Design Statement (2019)

10.Consultations and Town Council Comments

County Highway 
Authority

23/09/2019 - The Highway Authority is satisfied 
that the current reserved matters application is 
compatible with the access arrangements agreed 
by the Highway Authority at the outline planning 
application, subject to condition.

Farnham Town Council 16/08/2019 – This is an approved development 
site in the Adopted Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
Policy FNP14b). Farnham Town Council supports 
the application for the erection of 105 dwellings, 
being compliant with the Farnham Neighbourhood 
Plan. Consideration should be given to the way 
services are installed and accessed to allow for 
future upgrades without impacting on the local 
amenity.  FTC looks forward to reviewing the 
subsequent application for additional drainage on 
the site. 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority

31/07/2019 – Not satisfied that the proposed 
drainage scheme meets the requirements 

Page 19



because insufficient information has been 
provided. 

22/08/2019 – Proposed drainage scheme meets 
the relevant requirements. Look forward to 
receiving an application to discharge Conditions 4 
and 15 of WA/2015/2283 in due course. 

24/09/2019 – No change to drainage strategy or 
surface water drainage system therefore no 
further comments. Refer back to comments dated 
22/08/2019.

Officer comments: application WA/2019/1514 
for the construction of a swale and pond for 
drainage attenuation has now been approved.

Surrey Wildlife Trust 04/09/2019 – Would be pleased to comment on 
any detailed landscaping scheme for the site.  
Landscaping Plan should seek to re
[...]
tion be added to any 
planning permission requiring a solution to be 
found.
The application indicates that surface water will 
not be discharged to the public network and as 
such raises no objection. However, approval 
should be sought from the Lead Local Flood 
Authority.

Southern Water 20/08/2019 and 01/10/2019
No objection

Natural England 04/10/2019
Natural England has previously commented 
[Officer note - on outline application]
Previous advice applies although made no 
objection to original. 
Proposed amendments are unlikely to have 
significant different impacts on the natural 
environment than those originally proposed. 

Page 21



Council’s Greenspaces 
Manager 

Properties and gardens would be situated close to 
the existing hedgerow/trees along Western 
boundary, likely to cause conflicts over trees 
shading out gardens/properties. 
Potential to damage the root protection zones 
through the construction process - should be 
avoided. 
Pity that open spaces/play ground provision would 
be sited in south-eastern corner of the site, a more 
central location would preferred. 

Surrey Police Designing 
Out Crime

No comments received.

RSPB No comments received.
Ramblers Association – 
Farnham

No comments received.

Ramblers Association – 
London

No comments received.

British Horse Society No comments received.
Byways and Bridleways 
Trust

No comments received.

Open Spaces Society No comments received.
Auto-Cycle Union Ltd No comments received.
British Driving Society No comments received.
Cyclists Touring Club No comments received.
Scottish and Southern 
Energy PLC

No comments received.

Southern Gas Network No comments received.
Environment Agency No comments received.
NHS No comments received.
Health Watch Surrey No comments received.
Guildford and Waverley 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group

No comments received.

11.Representations

In accordance with the statutory requirements and the “Reaching Out to the 
Community – Local Development Framework – S
[...]
rned. 

The main concern raised was impact on neighbours’ amenities and that there 
would be sufficient parking provision.  Specific concerns were raised about the 
height of some of the buildings and since then the number of these has been 
reduced and the apartment blocks reduced from 3 to 2.5 storeys.  Additional 

Page 23



tree planting on the boundaries has been included to help address 
neighbouring amenity concerns. 

13.Determining Issues 

Principle of development
Housing mix and affordable housing 
Landscaping and appearance

- Design and impact on visual amenity
- Impact on residential amenity

Layout
- Design and impact on visual amenity
- Impact on residential amenity
- Parking provision

Scale
Standard of accommodation and amenity space
Provision of amenity space
Infrastructure
Waste, recycling and cycle stores
Highways
Flood risk and drainage
Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, Crime and Disorder and Human Rights 
Implications
Environmental Impact Regulations 2017
Working in a positive/proactive manner
Response to Parish Council and Third Party comments. 

14.Planning Considerations

14.1 Principle of development

Policy SP1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that when considering 
development proposals, the Council will take a positive approach that reflects 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The application seeks approval of reserved matters following grant of outline 
planning permission under WA/2015/2283. Therefore, the principle of 
development has already been established and only the reserved matters are 
to be considered in the assessment of this application. The matters which 
have been reserved for consideration are the appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of development. The report will consider the reserved matters, in 
addition to any other relevant considerations. 

Page 24



14.2 Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 

Policy AHN3 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) requires new housing to make 
provision 
[...]
an acceptable 
appearance for these play areas could be achieved. 

Overall the landscaping and appearance of the proposal is considered 
acceptable and would enable the development to integrate well with the 
surrounding area.

14.4 Layout

The layout of the proposed development comprises a loop road with two spurs 
to the south-east. The layout would include back to back gardens around the 
perimeter and a line of back to back dwellings through the centre of the site. 
Almost all the dwellings would front the main highway with the only exception 
being plots 96 to 99 on the eastern side which would front a parking area.  
The apartment block in the south-eastern corner would also front a parking 
area rather than a main road.  However, there would be good active frontages 
to the proposed dwellings.

There would be a range of housing types and sizes spread across the site and 
these would be reasonably mixed to add interest. The dwellings would all 

Page 30



have acceptable garden space, the northern apartment would have private 
amenity space to its rear and the south-eastern apartment block would have a 
separated private amenity area to its rear. The layout includes 6 2.5 storey 
dwellings to the centre of the site, and 2.5 storey elements of both of the 
apartment blocks.  This additional height would add interest to the layout and 
roofscape without resulting in the properties being overbearing or out of 
keeping with existing development around the site due to the separation 
distances involved. 

A LEAP and LAP would be provided in the south-eastern corner of the site, 
surrounded by an area of open space. The LEAP and LAP would be 
overlooked by the apartment block in the south-eastern corner and there 
would be a network of footpaths linking the area with the rest of the site.  
Whilst there would not be doors from the apartment block fronting the 
LEAP/LAP there would be a large number of windows (24 double windows all 
serving habitable rooms) fronti
[...]
traffic generation, access arrangements and parking provision and 
is satisfied that the application would not have a severe impact on the safety 
and operation of the adjoining public highway, subject to conditions.

14.11 Flood Risk and drainage 

The matter of flood risk and drainage was considered under the outline 
consent. The principle of the acceptability of the proposal in terms of drainage 

Page 38



and flood risk was therefore accepted at the outline stage, pursuant to 
application number WA/2015/2283, subject to conditions. However, the Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has reviewed the current proposal to ensure that 
the drainage scheme for this phase of the development accords with that 
approved at the outline stage. The LLFA is satisfied that the proposed 
drainage scheme meets the requirements set out within the NPPF, NPPG and 
Technical Standards and is therefore acceptable. 

The Lead Local flood Authority has also commented that the following should 
be addressed as part of any future discharge of conditions application. 

 Confirmation of the proposed impermeable area generated by the site. 
 Topographical survey information should be used to show a naturalised 

pond, and bank lengths that fit with the natural topography.
 Evidence that the Green Lane ditch does not extend (via a pipe) further 

to the north.
 Acknowledgement that as the existing Green Lane ditch is an Ordinary 

Watercourse and therefore Land Drainage Consent will be required 
from SCC as LLFA for any works associated with the ditch. 

It should be noted that since the submission of this reserved matters 
application, an application for the construction of a swale and pond for 
drainage attenuation for the proposed development, pursuant to application 
number WA/2019/1514, has been approved. 

14.12 Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, Crime and Disorder and Human 
Rights Implications

There are no implications for this application.

14.13 Environmental Impact Regul
[...]
ion of market and affordable 
housing, the provision of open space and wider landscaping improvements, 
Officers consider that the potential for the removal of some trees due to the 
pressure of development would not be sufficient to warrant refusal of the 
scheme. The harm would be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme.

Whilst some concern is raised regarding the likely impact of proposal on the 
hedgerow and trees which form a historic landscape feature on the western 
boundary in terms of the potential pressure to remove branches to 
accommodate development, the proposed landscaping, and in particular the 
provision of open space in the south eastern corner of the site and tree 
planting / landscaping would be appropriate having regard to the quantum of 
development proposed.

The landscaping details would also be acceptable having regard to residential 
amenity, amenity space and biodiversity considerations subject to appropriate 
conditions. On this basis, on balance, the proposed landscaping is considered 
to be acceptable. 

It is therefore concluded that the proposed development would be in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the Local Plan and the NPPF and 
would be suitable to the site and surrounding area. There are no adverse 
impacts that would outweigh the benefits. As such, it is recommended that the 

Page 41



Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be 
approved.

Recommendation 

That, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale and Appearance be APPROVED 
subject to conditions and a S106 agreement to secure a deed of variation to 
the original legal agreement to amend the infrastructure contribution figures by 
27/02/2020.

1. Condition:
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are:

Layout and access:
2797-A-1000-PL-B
2797-C-1005-PL-H
2797-C-1010-PL-C
2797-C-1011-PL-C
2797-C-1021-PL-C
2797-C-1022-PL-C
2797-C-1023-PL-C
2797-A-1024-PL-B
2797-C-1025-PL-C
2797-A-3075-PL-B
16027-WIE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-05001-P05
16027-WIE-
[...]
cement action such as a Stop Notice. If the conditions 
have not been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the time 
allowed to implement the permission then the development will remain 
unauthorised.

2. There is a fee for requests to discharge a condition on a planning 
consent.  The fee payable is £116.00 or a reduced rate of £34.00 for 
household applications.  The fee is charged per written request not per 
condition to be discharged.  A Conditions Discharge form is available 
and can be downloaded from our web site.

Please note that the fee is refundable if the Local Planning Authority 
concerned has failed to discharge the condition by 12 weeks after 
receipt of the required information.

3. In respect of Condition 2 above (submission of materials), the applicant 
is required, at the time of submission, to specify in respect of the 
materials the manufacturer, product name and product number. The 
materials samples will not be accepted by the Council without this 
information and without the appropriate fee for the discharge of the 
condition.

4. This permission creates one or more new units which will require a 
correct postal address.  Please contact the Street Naming & 
Numbering Officer at Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR, telephone 01483  523029 or e-mail 
waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk 
For further information please see the Guide to Street and Property 
Naming on Waverley's website.

5. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019.

Page 46


	Agenda
	3. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/1171 - Land Centred Coordinates 485710 148770 On West Side Of Green Lane,  Badshot Lea
	B1




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1 

17.12.19 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

RECONVENED MEETING FOLLOWING ADJOURNMENT OF THE JOINT PLANNING 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman) 
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Daniel Hunt 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Sally Dickson, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr George Hesse, Cllr Peter Isherwood  

and Cllr John Neale 
 

 INTRODUCTIONS  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman asked Officers present to introduce 
themselves: 
 

Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning and Economic Development 
Beth Howland-Smith, Development Manager 
Chris French, Area Team Leader 
Philppa Staddon, Senior Planning Officer 
Barry Devlin, Planning Solicitor 
Chris Berry, outgoing Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development 

 
41.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   

 
There were no declarations in relation to matters on the meeting agenda.  
 

42.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/1171 - LAND CENTRED 
COORDINATES 485710 148770 ON WEST SIDE OF GREEN LANE,  BADSHOT 
LEA (Agenda item 3.)   

 
Proposal  
Approval of reserved matters: layout, scale, appearance and landscaping following 
outline permission granted under WA/2015/2283 for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings (including 32 affordable) together with associated works (as amplified by 
drainage information received 08/08/2019 and 12/08/2019 and amended plans and 
information received 20/09/2019 and 07/11/2019) 
 
 



Joint Planning Committee 2 

17.12.19 
 

 

Introduction 
 
Planning Officers presented a summary of the planning application, which was a 
Reserved Matters application following grant of Outline Planning Permission in 
November 2018. The site was included in Waverley’s Local Plan Part 1 and the 
Farnham Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
There were three verbal updates: 

 In relation to the power lines crossing the south-east corner of the site, 
confirmation had been received from Scottish and Southern Energy that 
structures within the development would not violate the required safety 
clearances to the overhead lines. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer 
had confirmed there was no objection on the basis on the power lines.  

 A SUD Scheme located on land south of the site had been approved under 
planning application WA/2019/1514 

 As part of the deed of variation the existing obligation to submit an open-
space specification and management plan to the council for its approval had 
been varied so that the area beneath the power lines would be suitably 
managed. The SUD scheme also formed part of the deed of variation.  

 
As a result of these updates, the recommendation had been amended, as follows: 
 
Recommended that permission be granted subject to the applicant entering into a 
Deed of Variation to the existing legal agreement within three months of the date of 
the Committee resolution to grant planning permission to secure the provision of 
30% on-site affordable housing, amended open space obligations, amended 
contributions towards SANG, education, infrastructure, SUDs and subject to 
conditions and informatives. 
 
Discussion 
 
Committee members debated the merits of the proposed scheme and raised 
particular concerns regarding: 

 The distribution of the affordable housing, which appeared to be 
concentrated in particular parts of the site; 

 The absence of the conditions and informative previously requested by 
Thames Water; 

 The omission from the conditions of the specific site layout plan referred to 
by the Lead Local Flood Authority; 

 The adequacy of the ecology report attached to the Outline Planning 
Application, as the Wildlife Trust had reported no objections on the basis of 
there being no works to trees planned, and the current application now 
included proposed tree works which would impact on bats; 

 Arrangements for lighting around the site and its impact on bats; 

 The extent to which air pollution, the climate change emergency declaration, 
and requirements in relation to disabled parking had been taken account of; 
and, 

 The layout and design of the development, which was generic and not 
characteristic of the area, and isolated from the rest of the village. 

 



Joint Planning Committee 3 

17.12.19 
 

Officers responded to clarify points regarding the identification of plans, ecological 
surveys, and inclusion of a lighting condition and informative. Whilst the Council had 
set a strategic direction in its air quality management area for Farnham, and the 
climate emergency declaration, these were not articulated in planning policies, and 
there would be a risk of challenge if the council were to impose conditions that 
could be considered ‘unreasonable’.  
 
The Committee debated matters relating to design and layout, after which Cllr 
Follows proposed that the determination of the planning application be deferred to 
allow officers time to discuss with the applicants improvements to the design and 
layout, and to address other concerns raised.  
 
Cllr David Else seconded the motion to defer, which was carried: 
 
In favour of Deferring 13;  
Against 3;  
Abstaining 1. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED to DEFER a decision in order to allow planning officers and the 
applicants to discuss improvements to the design and layout of the scheme and 
address the Committee’s concerns including ecological issues, SUDs, sewage 
disposal infrastructure, and EV charging specifications. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


